months ended September 30, 2009. No impairments were recognized in the three months ended September 30, 2008.

We performed an interim goodwill impairment analysis as of September 30, 2009, due to a reduction of the
Company's market capitalization for a sustained period of time, declining digital media industry growth during 2009,
and the continued macroeconomic instability. As a result of the impairment analysis of goodwill, we determined that

the implied fair value of goodwill was $12.4 million and recorded the aforementioned impairment charge. For
additional information relating to the impairment of goodwill, see Note 9 to our condensed consolidated financial

statements appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Restructuring Expenses.  On September 29, 2009, we announced a restructuring action to reduce costs by reducing
approximately 20% of our pre-reduction headcount. As a result of these actions, the annualized savings to operating
expense is expected to be approximately $2.5 million. In connection with the restructuring, we incurred restructuring
cost of approximately $0.3 million. The full benefit of these costs reduction efforts will begin to be reflected in the
fourth quarter of 2009. We did not incur any restructuring costs for the three months ended September 30, 2008.

Operating Expenses.  The following table sets forth the individual components of our operating expenses for the three
months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008:

For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2009 2008

Amount Percentage
of Total Amount Percentage

of Total
Personnel-related expenses $ 2,380,958 48.8 % $ 2,316,549 47.5 %
Professional and consulting fees 1,036,561 21.3 % 1,222,002 25.0 %
Office expenses 833,703 17.1 % 677,549 13.9 %
Travel expenses 85,713 1.8 % 224,929 4.6 %
Marketing 123,307 2.5 % 238,331 4.9 %
Other operating expenses 415,148 8.5 % 199,445 4.1 %

$ 4,875,390 100.0 % $ 4,878,805 100.0 %
Operating expenses remained consistent at approximately $4.9 million for both the three months ended September 30,

2009 and 2008.

Personnel-related expenses were approximately $2.4 million compared to $2.3 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively. The increase of $0.1 million was primarily due to staff added to support

our new physical distribution channel that was part of the TVT acquisition and to enhance our technology
infrastructure of approximately $0.2 million, an increase in health care expense of approximately $0.1 million, and an

increase in vacation expense of approximately $0.1 million, partially offset by a decrease in bonus expense of